

                             May 24, 2012
REGULAR MEETING OF THE MUSCONETCONG SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
                      Chairman Rattner called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM.  Following salute to colors, announcement was made that adequate notice of this meeting had been provided for as defined by the “Open Public Meetings Act”.  


MEMBERS PRESENT:
Donald Bates, James Benson, David Hoyt, John Kieser, 
Patrick Kunkel, Melanie Michetti, Daren Phil,

Michael Pucilowski, Steven Rattner, Edward Schwartz. 
MEMBERS ABSENT:
Joseph Schwab, John Sylvester. 
OTHERS PRESENT:
Larry Kron, Esq., Fenton Purcell, James Schilling.


 Chairman Rattner open and closed the meeting to the public.
                          The following Minutes were approved on a motion offered by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mrs. Michetti.  Roll call:

	
	April 26, 2012
	May 10, 2012

	Mr. Bates
	Abstain
	Yes

	Mr. Benson
	Yes
	Yes

	Mr. Hoyt
	Yes
	Yes

	Mr. Kieser
	Yes
	Yes

	Mr. Kunkel
	Abstain
	Yes

	Mrs. Michetti
	Yes
	Yes

	Mr. Phil
	Abstain
	Abstain

	Mr. Pucilowski
	Yes
	Yes

	Mr. Rattner
	Abstain
	Yes


                          The Expenditures/Treasurer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Hoyt seconded by Mr. Kieser and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.           
                                The Pending Vouchers were approved for payment on a motion offered by
 Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Kunkel and the affirmative roll call vote of members present. 
	CONSTRUCTION ACCT
	

	Daily Record 
	$220.22 

	DeMaio Electrical Co 
	$31,552.78 

	National Water Main Cleaning 
	$1,470.00 

	National Water Main Cleaning 
	$3,311.50 

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$675.00 

	LTPA  
	$7,650.00 

	VM Assoc. 
	$5,200.00 

	OPERATING ACCOUNT
	

	ADP 
	$487.66 

	AmeriGas
	$2,252.31 

	Atlantic Tomorrow 
	$34.27 

	Cintas Corp. 
	$628.68 

	Cintas First Aid & Safety 
	$68.94 

	Daily Record 
	$704.88 

	Grainger 
	$1,049.29 

	Hess 
	$3,037.26 

	Hess 
	$24.62 

	Hess 
	$19,545.14 

	J C P & L
	$7,221.78 

	Kemira 
	$9,459.66 

	Knapp, Trimboli & Prusinowski 
	$873.50 

	Lowe's 
	$348.56 

	Miselly Paper Products 
	$169.60 

	NJ American Water 
	$530.82 

	NJSHBP 
	$16,680.30 

	Netcong Hardware 
	$5.96 

	Nusbaum Stein
	$2,025.00 

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$1,500.00 

	One Call Concepts
	$20.06 

	Passaic Valley SC 
	$16,168.00 

	Pegasus Electric Motors  
	$1,200.00 

	Polydyne 
	$2,052.00 

	QC Laboratories
	$713.00 

	Quill 
	$620.23 

	Reiner Pump Systems 
	$10,260.00 

	James Schilling 
	$258.24 

	Service Tire Truck Center 
	$2,599.00 

	Shell Fleet Plus 
	$803.81 

	Martha Soccio 
	$81.05 

	Martha Soccio 
	$97.13 

	Spectraserv 
	$13,572.00 

	Star Ledger 
	$83.52 

	USA Bluebook 
	$215.06 

	VM Assoc. 
	$6,500.00 

	Verizon
	$637.93 

	Verizon Communication
	$49.99 

	Waste Management of NJ 
	$632.90 

	Water Env. Fed. 
	$79.00 


            The following correspondence was received and filed on a motion offered by  Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative vote of members present. 



A.  04/24/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Fiscal Year 2011 to Date



B.  04/26/12
LTPA – Change Order No. 4



C.  04/30/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Certification for Res. 12-23



D.  05/01/12
LTPA – MSA Change Orders 



E.  05/07/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Contract 240 Maintenance Bond



F.  05/10/12
NJDEP – Contract 220 Change Order No. 2



G.  05/10/12
NJDEP – Approval of Payment Request No. 7



H.  05/11/12
NJEIT – Loan Disbursement



I.   05/14/12
NJDEP – TWA Approval Mt Olive Mews



J.   05/17/12
Simoff Engineering – Mt Olive Mews



K.  05/17/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Contract 230 Maintenance Bonds



L.  05/18/12
S. Rattner – Dispute Resolution 



 Commissioner Edward Schwartz enters the meeting at 7:36 PM.


Motion offered by Mr. Kieser, seconded by Mr. Kunkel to purchase EXMARK S-series, 60” Mower from Kenvil Power Mower for $7,749.99.  Motion carried by the unanimous roll call vote of members present. 
   

Commissioner Pucilowski requested a 3 or 4 year comparison of the sludge disposal gallons and costs. Mr. Schilling reported that this continues to decrease.  The administrative assistant position has been advertised, resumes received and interviews are taking place.  Mr. Schilling stated that the MSA staff will be using a rented dumpster for cleaning out the EQ tanks and that this will be cheaper than using an external service provider.  The Repairs & Maintenance Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Benson, seconded by Mr. Schwartz and the affirmative vote of members present.       


 Mr. Purcell reported on the status of the Priority Projects.  This included the summary of final construction costs and analysis of final payments.  The unused funds from the Priority Projects (NJEIT Trust and Fund) will be applied to future debt payments. LTPA has prepared the necessary documents for submittal to USEPA for the mapping revision/waiver for the proposed townhouse development in Mount Olive.  LTPA forwarded the proposal that describes the rehabilitation work that needs to be done on the interceptor to the Engineering Committee.  Mr. Purcell has researched the CH2M nutrient removal costs and the impact on the facility.  The Engineer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mrs. Michetti, seconded by Mr. Kunkel and the affirmative vote of members present.                

Mr. Purcell leaves the meeting at 8:15 PM.


Chairman Rattner informed the members that the Auditor commented that a Qualified Purchasing Agent will have to review all purchases, not just those over the quote/bid threshold. The QPA services could possibly be a shared service with one of the member municipalities. 
             At the NJWEA Conference, Chairman Rattner discussed with Irene Kropp, Deputy Commissioner for NJDEP, the MSA permit status and Dispute Resolution.  A follow up from Linda Taylor, Manager of the Office of Dispute Resolution indicates that a meeting is scheduled for June 13, 2012 to determine how DEP will proceed.  



  Res. No. 12-22 Rejecting all bids for Contract SGAC-12 was moved by

 Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Schwartz and the affirmative roll call vote of members present. 

RESOLUTION NO.  12-22
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Rejecting All Bids for Contract SGAC-12 to Supply and

Install an Entrance Gate and Access Control Received on

April 17, 2012 and Authorizing Rebidding of Contract

EGAC-12 to Receive Bids on May 22, 2012 at 10:00 a.m.

at the Musconetcong Sewage Authority Treatment Plant

WHEREAS, on April 17, 2012, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority received bids for Contract SGAC-12 to Supply and Install an Entrance Gate and Access Control in accordance with Notice to Bidders; and 

WHEREAS, the following bids were received:


Contractor 






        Bid Price 

1.
E.A.W. Security Specialists  

$38,000.70


E.A. Waetjen Inc. 


1404 Revelation Road 


Meadowbrook, PA 19046

2.
ProMax Fence Systems


$84,000.00


2621 Center Avenue


Reading, PA 19605

3.
JRC Construction Co., Inc. 


$72,000.00


710 Elm Street


Kearny, NJ 07032; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-22(b) Bidders were required to submit a Bid Bond and a Bid Consent of Surety.  The Bid Bond and Bid Consent of Surety submitted by E.A. Waetjen, Inc., were not executed on behalf of the Surety, Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Company.  The place for the signature of W. Bruce Beaton, IV, Attorney-in-Fact who is authorized to sign the Bid Bond and Bid Consent of Surety in accordance with the Power of Attorney of Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Company is blank.  Copies of the Bid Bond, Bid Consent of Surety and Power of Attorney are attached to this letter; and 

WHEREAS,   N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23 entitled “Mandatory Requirements” provides that: “When required by the bid plans and specifications, the following requirements shall be considered mandatory items to be submitted at the time specified by the contracting unit for the receipt of the bids; the failure to submit any one of the mandatory items shall be deemed a fatal defect that shall render the bid proposal unresponsive and that cannot be cured by the governing body:  a) a guaranty to accompany the bid pursuant to Section 21 of P.L. 1971, c. 198, c. 40A:11-21; and b) a certificate from a surety company pursuant to Section 22 of P.L. 1971, c. 198, c. 40A:11-22.”  The case of Meadow Brook Carding Co. v. Island Heights Boro.,  138 N.J. 307 (1994), held that a successful bidder’s failure to include a Consent of Surety with its Bid Proposal, as required by bid specifications, was a material defect that could not be waived or cured, and the contract entered into between the Borough and successful bidder was void, and the Borough would be required to reject all bids and re-advertise the contract; and

WHEREAS, the bids of JRC Construction Co., Inc., and ProMax Fence Systems exceeded the Authority’s estimate for the cost of the Contract, and the amount that the Authority authorized for said Contract.    

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority that: 

1.
The low bid of E.A. Waetjen, Inc., is hereby rejected for failure to submit the mandatory Bid Bond and a Bid Consent of Surety as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-22(b); 

2.
The bids of JRC Construction Co., Inc., and ProMax Fence Systems are rejected as exceeding the estimated amount of the Contract and the amount of funds available for said Contract; 

3.
The Bid Bonds of all three Bidders shall be returned.

4.
The bids for Contract No. EGAC-12 will be re-advertised, and the Authority will accept said bids on May 22, 2012, at 10:00 a.m., at the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority Treatment Plant.  



Res. No. 12-24 Audit Report was moved by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Kunkel and the affirmative roll call vote of members present. 

RESOLUTION NO. 12-​​​24

ANNUAL AUDIT

CERTIFICATION TO LOCAL FINANCE BOARD


WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:5A-15 requires the governing body of each local authority to cause an annual audit of its accounts to be made, and


WHEREAS, the annual audit report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011 has been completed and filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services pursuant to NJSA 40A:5A-15, and


WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:5A-17 requires the governing body of each authority to, within 45 days of receipt of the annual audit, certify by resolution the Local Finance Board that each member thereof has personally reviewed the annual audit report, and specifically he sections of the audit report entitled “General Comments and Recommendations”, and has evidenced same by group affidavit in the form prescribed by the Local Finance Board, and


WHEREAS, the members of the governing body have received the annual audit and have personally reviewed the annual audit, and have specifically reviewed the sections of the annual audit report entitled “General Comments and Recommendations” in accordance with NJSA 40A:5A-17,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority thereby certifies to the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey that each governing body member has personally reviewed the annual audit report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011 and specifically has reviewed the sections of the audit report entitled “General Comments and Recommendations”, and has evidenced same by group affidavit in the form prescribed by the Local Finance Board.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Authority is hereby directed to promptly submit to the Local Finance Board the aforesaid group affidavit, accompanied by a certified true copy of this resolution.



Res. No. 12-25 Awarding Contract EGAC-12 was moved by  Mr. Kieser, seconded by Mr. Phil and the affirmative roll call vote of members present. 

RESOLUTION NO.  12-25
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Awarding Contract EGAC-12 to Supply and Install

Entrance Gate & Access Control to E.A. Waetjen, Inc.

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2012, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority received bids for Contract EGAC-12 to Supply and Install an Entrance Gate and Access Control in accordance with Notice to Bidders; and 

WHEREAS, the following bids were received: 


Contractor






Bid Price 

1.
E.A. Waetjen, Inc.






$40,327.29


301 Mt. Carmel Ave.


Glen Side, PA 19038

2.
ProMax Fence Systems, Inc.





$79,500.00


2621 Center Ave.



Reading, PA 19605; and


WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority hereby make the following findings of fact: 

1. E.A. Waetjen, Inc., (hereinafter “Waetjen”) submitted the lowest bid for the contract, which bid is in the amount of $40,327.29;

2. The bid of  Waetjen is a conforming bid in that it complied with the following requirements of the Notice to Bidders, and submitted all of the required documentation: 

a. Ownership Statement P.L. 1997c.33;

b. Non-Collusion Affidavit; 

c. Affirmative Action Questionnaire;

d. Mandatory Affirmative Action Letter;

e. Contractor’s Certification and Disclosure of Political Contributions;

f. State of New Jersey Business Registration Certificate; 

g. Bid Bond in the amount of ten (10%) percent signed by Bidder and Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Company as Surety; 

h. Consent of Surety signed by Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Company as Surety; and 

3. The Treasurer of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority has certified that funds are available;

4. The Commissioners of the Authority believe that it is in the best interest of the Authority to accept the bid of Waetjen in the amount of $40,327.29.

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority that Contract EGAC-12 to supply and install Entrance Gate and Access Control is hereby awarded to Waetjen in the amount of $40,327.29; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to return the bid bond ProMax Fence Systems, Inc.; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount of the Contract shall not exceed $40,327.29 without further approval from the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority, and the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority shall not be liable to pay any amount over and above $40,327.29 without prior written approval; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Steven Rattner as Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the Contract with Waetjen on behalf of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority. 


The Audit Report recommends that the Authority take action to insure the best return on deposited funds and that the Trustee makes the Debt Service payments from the Debt Service Acct.  Chairman Rattner and Martha Soccio have met with and provided information to Wells Fargo Bank for banking and trustee services.  Additional banks will be contacted.     


Commissioner Pucilowski stated that changes to the proposed union agreement will be submitted to the attorney for review and that the contract should be ready to vote on at the June regular meeting.  Commissioner Kieser stated that the new administrative assistant should be at the June regular meeting and start working on July 9, 2012.
            Motion was offered by Mr. Kieser, seconded by Mr. Schwartz to adjourn and by the affirmative vote of members present, Chairman Rattner adjourned the meeting at 8:45 PM.



 



Respectfully Submitted:  

Martha Soccio 

Admin Asst




